## No. 222

## AN ACT

## HB 2353

Amending the act of June 19, 1968 (P.L.232), entitled "An act to promote the welfare of the people of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; to promote the secular education of children of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania attending nonpublic schools; creating a Nonpublic Elementary and Secondary Education Fund to finance the purchase of secular educational services from nonpublic schools located within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; authorizing the Superintendent of Public Instruction to enter into contracts to carry out the intent and purposes of this act, and to establish such rules and regulations as are necessary; providing for the payment of administrative costs incident to the operation of the act; providing procedures for reimbursement in payment for the rendering of secular educational service; and designating a portion of revenues of the State Harness Racing Fund and of the State Horse Racing Fund as the sources of funds," providing for the transfer of funds from Nonpublic Elementary and Secondary Education Fund to the General Fund.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The act of June 19, 1968 (P.L.232), known as the "Nonpublic Elementary and Secondary Education Act," is amended by adding a section to read:

Section 7.1. Transfer to General Fund of Moneys Not Needed for Purposes of Reimbursement.—When the Governor finds that funds are available in the Nonpublic Elementary and Secondary Education Fund which are not required, or may not be used for reimbursements as prescribed in this act, he may transfer such funds as are not needed to the General Fund.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 16th day of October, A. D. 1972.

MILTON J. SHAPP

The foregoing is a true and correct copy of Act of the General Assembly No. 222.

C. NE Laver Tucker

Secretary of the Commonwealth.

929